
FILED 5/20/2024 
DOCUMENT NO. 03348-2024 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for Rate Increase by Duke 
Energy Florida, LLC. 

DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI 

----------------~ DA TED: May 20, 2024 

STAFF' S CROSS-NOTICE OF VIDEO DEPOSITION 

TO: Matthew R. Bernier, Esq. 
Stephanie A. Cuello, Esq. 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College A venue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Matt.bernier@duke-energy.com 
Stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 

Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
299 1st A venue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission will 
take the depositions of the following named individual(s) at the following location and time 
indicated: 

NAME DATE and TIME LOCATION 

Marcia Oliver May 23, 2024 Via Microsoft Teams Link 
8:30 a.m. 

(Eastern Time) 

Reggie Anderson May 24, 2024 Via Microsoft Teams Link 
8:30 a.m. 

(Eastern Time) 

Ned Allis May 28, 2024 Via Microsoft Teams Link 
8:30 a.m. 

(Eastern Time) 

Hans Jacob May 29, 2024 Via Microsoft Teams Link 
8:30 a.m. 

(Eastern Time) 

mailto:dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com
mailto:Matt.bernier@duke-energy.com
mailto:Stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com
mailto:FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com
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Vanessa Goff 

 
May 29, 2024 

1:30 p.m. 
(Eastern Time) 

 
Via Microsoft Teams Link 

 
Benjamin Borsch 

 
May 30, 2024 

8:30 a.m. 
(Eastern Time) 

 
Via Microsoft Teams Link 

 
Michael O’Hara 

 
May 31, 2024 

8:30 a.m. 
(Eastern Time) 

 
Via Microsoft Teams Link 

 
Karl Newlin 

 
May 31, 2024 

1:30 p.m. 
(Eastern Time) 

 
Via Microsoft Teams Link 

 
 Upon oral examination before an official court reporter or other officer authorized by law 
to take depositions.  The oral examination will continue from day to day until completed. 
 
 Please bring with you copies of all the work papers or other materials used by you in the 
preparation of any testimony filed in this case or used by you in the preparation of any responses 
to Staff's discovery requests in this docket. 
 
 This deposition is being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at trial, or for any other 
purpose allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, the Uniform Rules of Procedure, 
and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 
 
 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate at this proceeding should contact the Office of Commission Clerk 
no later than five days prior to the deposition at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850 or 850-413-6770 (Florida Relay Service, 1-800-955-8770 Voice or 1-800-
955-8771 TDD). Assistive Listening Devices are available upon request from the Office of 
Commission Clerk, Gerald L. Gunter Building, Room 152. 
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 Please govern yourselves accordingly. 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Shaw Stiller 
SHAW STILLER 
Special Counsel, Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us 
discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 

 

 



 
 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 
In re:  Petition for Rate Increase by Duke Energy 
Florida, LLC. 

DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI 
 
DATED: May 20, 2024 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of STAFF’S CROSS-NOTICE OF 

VIDEO DEPOSITION has been served by electronic mail to the following this 20th day of May, 

2024: 

Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
299 1st Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida  33701 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 
 
 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Stephanie Cuello 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue 
Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
Matt.bernier@duke-energy.com 
Stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com  
 
 
Molly Jagannathan 
Melissa O. New 
Troutman Pepper, LLC 
600 Peachtree Street 
Suite 3000 
Atlanta, Georgia 30308 
Molly.jagannathan@troutman.com 
Melissa.butler@troutman.com  
 
 
 
 

Bradley Marshall 
Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org  
 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com  
 
 
Tony Mendoza 
Patrick Woolsey 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, California  94612 
Tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 
Patrick.woolsey@sierraclub.org 
 
Sari Amiel 
Sierra Club 
50 F Street NW, Eighth Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
Sari.amiel@sierraclub.org 
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mailto:kputnal@moylelaw.com
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Walt Trierweiler  
Charles Rehwinkel  
Mary Wessling 
Austin A. Watrous 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us 
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
Wessling.Mary@leg.state.fl.us 
Watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us   
 
 
Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia, Wright,  
Perry & Harper, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida  32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com  
 
 
William C. Garner 
Law Office of William C. Garner, PLLC 
3425 Bannerman Road 
Unit 105, No. 414 
Tallahassee, Florida  32312 
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com 
 

James W. Brew 
Laura Wynn Baker 
Sarah B. Newman 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
sbn@smxblaw.com  
 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
mkl@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
 
Frederick L. Aschauer, Jr. 
Allan J. Charles 
Lori Killinger 
Lewis, Longman & Walker, P.A. 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1500 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
faschauer@llw-law.com 
acharles@llw-law.com 
lkillinger@llw-law.com 

 
 
 

/s/ Shaw Stiller 
SHAW STILLER 
Special Counsel, Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us 
discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 
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